

SB013\_L.004

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Health & Insurance.

SB19-013 be amended as follows:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 12, strike "AND" and substitute "OR".

2 Page 2, strike line 14 and substitute "OPIOID".

3 Page 3, after line 12 insert:

4 **"SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-1.5-106, **amend**  
5 **as amended by House Bill 19-1028 (2)(a.7)** as follows:

6 **25-1.5-106. Medical marijuana program - powers and duties**  
7 **of state health agency - rules - medical review board - medical**  
8 **marijuana program cash fund - subaccount - created - repeal.**

9 (2) **Definitions.** In addition to the definitions set forth in section 14 (1)  
10 of article XVIII of the state constitution, as used in this section, unless the  
11 context otherwise requires:

12 (a.7) "Disabling medical condition" means:

13 (I) Post-traumatic stress disorder as diagnosed by a licensed  
14 mental health provider or physician; ~~and~~ OR

15 (II) An autism spectrum disorder as diagnosed by a primary care  
16 physician, physician with experience in autism spectrum disorder, or  
17 licensed mental health provider acting within their scope of practice."

18 Page 1, line 104, strike "OPIATE" and substitute "OPIOID".

19 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*